

Brian C. Pierson Commander in Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

> PO Box 3394 Shawnee, OK 74802 CinC@SUVCW.org



General Order #16 Series 2020-2021 15 April 2021

## Passing of Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War Past National President Michelle Langley

1. It is my sad duty to report the death of ASUVCW Past National President Michelle Langley on 10 April 2021 at Interlaken, New York.

2. PNP Langley was a member of the D.G. Caywood Auxiliary #72, Department of New York. She joined the ASUVCW in 1987 and served three different terms as the Department of New York's Department President before being elected National President of the ASUVCW in 2004. At the time of her passing, she was the Department of New York's Treasurer. Her legacy of dedicated service for over 33 years is a testimony to her dedication to Civil War history, education, and preservation, and is a credit to the Allied Orders of the Grand Army of the Republic.

3. The Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War extends our sincere condolences to the Auxiliary.

4. The Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War's social media platforms, and the Charters of all Departments and Camps will be draped in black. All Brothers will attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badges in remembrance of PNP Langley.

5. This order shall remain in effect for 30 days from this date.

Ordered this 15th Day of April, 2021

Bunn C. Proy.

Brian C. Pierson Commander-in-Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Attest: Jonathan C. Davis Jonathan C. Davis National Secretary Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War